financial statements for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006. The additional net income was the result of the recognition of
an unrealized gain with respect to certain financial derivative instruments under SFAS No. 133. Specifically, the Partnership entered into a
significant number of option instruments (a combination of puts purchased and calls sold that are commonly known as �costless collars�) in
September 2006 to hedge its exposure to movements in commodity prices that were not appropriately valued within its consolidated financial
statements under the provisions of SFAS No. 133. While the costless collars were valued appropriately with regard to their intrinsic value, the
Partnership did not record a fair value for the time-value component of the derivative instruments. All of the Partnership�s other derivative
instruments that were in effect during 2006 have been appropriately recorded within its consolidated financial statements. The following tables
detail the effects of the restatement (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Edgar Filing: ATLAS PIPELINE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 36

September 30, 2006

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Long-term hedge asset $ 2,575 $ 2,400 $ 4,975
Total assets 769,420 2,400 771,820
Current portion of hedge liability 17,421 10 17,431
Total current liabilities 75,947 10 75,957
Long-term hedge liability 18,782 128 18,910
Common limited partner�s interests 354,758 2,217 356,975
General partner�s interest 11,107 45 11,152
Total partners� capital 375,143 2,262 377,405
Total liabilities and partners� capital 769,420 2,400 771,820

27

Edgar Filing: ATLAS PIPELINE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Three months ended September 30, 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Natural gas and liquids revenue $ 101,409 $ 2,262 $ 103,671
Total revenue and other income 118,284 2,262 120,546
Net income 4,739 2,262 7,001
Net income � common limited partners� interest 350 2,217 2,567
Net income � general partner�s interest 3,762 45 3,807
Net income attributable to common limited partners

and the general partner 4,112 2,262 6,374
Basic net income per common limited partners� unit 0.03 0.17 0.20
Diluted net income per common limited

partners� unit 0.03 0.16 0.19

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Natural gas and liquids revenue $ 298,432 $ 2,262 $ 300,694
Total revenue and other income 345,595 2,262 347,857
Net income 23,931 2,262 26,193
Net income � common limited partners� interest 11,447 2,217 13,664
Net income � general partner�s interest 11,222 45 11,267
Net income attributable to common limited partners

and the general partner 22,669 2,262 24,931
Basic net income per common limited partners� unit 0.89 0.18 1.07
Diluted net income per common limited

partners� unit 0.88 0.17 1.05

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PARTNERS� CAPITAL
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Net income � common limited partners $ 11,447 $ 2,217 $ 13,664
Net income � general partner 11,222 45 11,267
Balance at September 30, 2006 � common

limited partners 354,758 2,217 356,975
Balance at September 30, 2006 � general partner 11,107 45 11,152

28

Edgar Filing: ATLAS PIPELINE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Restated
Net income $ 23,931 $ 2,262 $ 26,193
Non-cash loss (gain) on derivative value 155 (2,262) (2,107)
Net cash provided by operating activities 39,915 �  39,915
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (26,251) �  (26,251)

29

Edgar Filing: ATLAS PIPELINE PARTNERS LP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(RESTATED)

Forward-Looking Statements

When used in this Form 10-Q, the words �believes,� �anticipates,� �expects� and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking
statements. Such statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties more particularly described in Item 1A, under the caption